
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Central Bedfordshire 
Council 
Priory House 
Monks Walk 
Chicksands,  
Shefford SG17 5TQ 

   
  

please ask for Helen Bell 
direct line 0300 300 4040 

date 31 March 2011  
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 

 
Date & Time 

Wednesday, 13 April 2011 9.30 a.m. 
 

Venue at 
Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford 

 
 

 
Richard Carr 
Chief Executive 

 
To:     The Chairman and Members of the REGULATION COMMITTEE: 
 

Cllrs L Birt (Chairman),  D Bowater, I Dalgarno, M Gibson, K Janes, R W Johnstone, 
H J Lockey, Ms J Nunn, A A J Rogers, G Summerfield and P F Vickers 
 

 
[Named Substitutes: 
 
P N Aldis, R D Berry, Ms C Maudlin, D McVicar, B J Spurr and Mrs C Turner] 

 
 

All other Members of the Council - on request 
 
 

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 
MEETING 

 



 
AGENDA 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  

Apologies for absence and notification of Substitute members 
 

2. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS AND COMMUNICATIONS 
  

To receive any announcements from the Chairman and any matters of 
communication. 
 

3. MINUTES 
  

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Regulation 
Committee held on 16 February 2011 as a true and correct record. 
 

(attached) 
 

4. MEMBER'S INTERESTS 
  

To receive from Members any declarations and the nature in relation to: 
 

(a) personal interests in any agenda item 
 

(b)       personal and prejudicial interests in any agenda item 
 

5. PETITIONS 
  

To receive petitions in accordance with the scheme of public participation set 
out in Annex 2 in part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

6. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
  

To receive any questions, statements or deputations from members of the 
public in accordance with the Procedure as set out in Appendix 1 to part A4 of 
the Constitution. 
 

7. STATEMENT OF POLICY ABOUT RELEVANT CONVICTIONS 
  

A copy of the statement of policy about relevant convictions is attached to 
assist Members in relation to items 9 and 10. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
  

To consider whether to pass a resolution under section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 to exclude the Press and Public from the meeting for 
the following item of business on the grounds that the consideration of the 
item. 
 



 Reports  

Item Subject Exempt 
Para. 

Page 
Nos. 

9. Application for a Private Hire Vehicle Licence 
 
To make a decision whether or not to grant a private 
hire vehicle licence to Mr S Ahmed of D & R Taxis in 
view of the age of the vehicle.  
 

* 1 15 - 36 

10. Application for a Private Hire (Special events) 
vehicle (Stretched Limosine) 
 
To make a decision whether or not to grant a private 
hire (Special Events) vehicle licence to Ms B J W of C 
B limos in view of the age of the vehicle. 
 

* 1 37 - 48 

 
 
11. RE-ADMITTANCE OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
  

To consider whether to pass a resolution to re-admit members of the press 
and public on the grounds that consideration of the remaining items of 
business are not likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as 
defined by Part 1 of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 Reports  

Item Subject Page Nos. 
12 Adoption of Central Bedfordshire Street Trading 

Policy 
 
To adopt a policy to assist in the regulation of street 
trading. 
 

*  49 - 66 

13 Adoption of statement of licensing policy for sex 
establishments 
 
To adopt the relevant provisions of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 for the 
Licensing of sex establishments has been passed by the 
Council on 24 February 2011.  The policy will be 
adopted to provide guidance and support to the 
provisions 
 

*  67 - 102 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

At a meeting of the REGULATION COMMITTEE held in Council Chamber, Priory 
House, Monks Walk, Shefford on Wednesday, 16 February 2011 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr L Birt (Chairman) 

Cllr T Green (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 
Cllrs D Bowater 

K Janes 
 

Cllrs H J Lockey 
A A J Rogers 
 

 

Apologies for Absence: Cllrs I Dalgarno 
M Gibson 
R W Johnstone 
Ms J Nunn 
G Summerfield 
P F Vickers 
 

 

Substitutes: Cllrs P N Aldis (In place of G Summerfield) 
R D Berry (In place of I Dalgarno) 
 

 
Officers in Attendance: Miss H Bell Democratic Services Officer 
 Mrs J Borthwick Service Manager, Public Manager 
 Mrs M Clampitt Committee Services Officer 
 Mrs M James Licensing and Enforcement Officer 
 Mr M Woolsey Managing Solicitor 

 
REG/09/40   Chairman's Announcements and Communications  

 
The Chairman had no announcements or communications. 
 

 
REG/09/41   Minutes  

 
RESOLVED 
 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Regulation Committee held on 17 
November 2010 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

 
REG/09/42   Members' Interests  

 
(a) Personal Interests:- 

 
 None. 

 

Agenda item 3
Page 5



REG -  16.02.11 
Page 2  

 

 

(b) Personal and Prejudicial Interests:- 
 

 None. 
 

 
REG/09/43   Petitions  

 
The Chairman announced that no petitions had been referred to this meeting. 
 

 
REG/09/44   Public Participation  

 
No applications had been received in accordance with the Scheme of Public 
Participation set out in Paragraph 1 of the Scheme of Public Participation set 
out in Annex 1 to Part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

 
REG/09/45   Adoption of Schedule 4 to the Local Government (Miscellaneous 

Provisions) Act 1982  
 
The Committee received and considered the report which sought endorsement 
of the adoption of the relevant provisions of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, for the licensing of Street Trading, with a 
view to a recommendation being made accordingly to Council. 
 
The Committee had previously agreed at its meeting held on 17 November 
2010 to begin the notification process which would allow Full Council to adopt 
the relevant provisions to enable regulation of street trading. (Minute no. 
REG/09/39 refers). 
 
Officers confirmed that no outstanding, negative or unresolved representations 
had been received further to public consultation through the publication of a 
notice.  The Committee were therefore content to request Full Council to adopt 
the relevant provisions to become effective from 1 April 2011. 
 
RECOMMENDED 
 
that Council adopts the relevant provisions to enable the regulation of 
Street Trading, as set out in the report to Regulation Committee on 16 
February 2011.   
 

 
REG/09/46   Health and Safety (as a Regulator) Service Plan 2011-2012  

 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Director of 
Sustainable Communities which requested the Committee to endorse the 
Health and Safety (as a Regulator) Service Plan 2011 – 12 (a copy of which 
was appended to the report) and forward any comments to the Executive for 
consideration.  The Committee was advised that the Health and Safety Service 
Plan was a mandatory requirement by the Health and Safety Executive (HSE) 
which set out the Health and Safety Enforcement activities to be undertaken by 
Central Bedfordshire Council. 

Agenda item 3
Page 6



REG -  16.02.11 
Page 3  

 

 

 
The report was presented by the Public Protection Manager who answered the 
Members’ questions on various aspects of the service plan. 
 
The Committee was pleased to endorse the Plan but expressed concern that 
the plan be to restrictive to allow work to be carried out.  Members were 
assured that this was not the intention of the plan. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that the Health and Safety (as a Regulator) Service Plan for 2011 

– 12 be endorsed. 
 

2. that the Executive be asked to approve the Health and Safety (as 
a Regulator) Service Plan 2011 – 12. 
 

3. that the Assistant District Community Safety, Public Protection, 
Waste and Leisure, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Safer Communities and Healthier Lifestyles, be given delegated 
authority to undertake any necessary minor amendments to the 
requirements prior to publication. 
 

 
REG/09/47   Prohibiting the consumption of alcohol in designated public place - Sandy  

 
The Committee was aware that the Chairman, by virtue of the authority vested 
in him in accordance with Section 100(b)(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 
1972, had agreed to allow this item to be considered at the meeting as a matter 
of urgency.   
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Director of Customer 
& Shared Services which informed of the progress made in the making of the 
Alcohol Designation Order to restrict anti-social drinking in public places in 
Sandy. 
 
At the 14 October 2009 meeting, the Committee appointed three Members to 
review the Alcohol Designation Order and to determine the appropriate area for 
public consultation in Sandy.  
 
On 12 December 2010 an advert was placed in the newspaper inviting 
comments.  The Committee were asked to approve the Order subject to any 
comments being received. 
 
The Managing Solicitor confirmed that no objections had been received for 
Sandy.  

 
RESOLVED 

 
1. that the contents of the report be noted. 
 
2. to note that no adverse responses to the public consultation had 

been received.   

Agenda item 3
Page 7



REG -  16.02.11 
Page 4  

 

 

 
RECOMMENDED 
 
that Council be asked to approve the Designation Order and that the 
Designation Order come into force on 24 March 2011. 
 

 
REG/09/48   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 
RESOLVED 
 
that in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 1 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

 
REG/09/49   Application for a Private Hire Vehicle Licence  

 
The Committee agreed to defer consideration of the application to grant a 
Private Hire Vehicle Licence to Mr Sheraz Ahmed of D and R Taxis, following 
his non-appearance at Committee.  Officers were notified that Mr Ahmed had 
to be out of the country due to family business.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
that consideration of the application for a Private Hire Vehicle Licence for 
Mr S Ahmed be deferred to the next meeting of the Regulation 
Committee. 
 

 
REG/09/50   Re-Admittance of the Press and Public  

 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Press and Public be re-admitted to the remainder of the meeting. 
 

 
(Note: The meeting commenced at 9.30 a.m. and concluded at 10.23 a.m.) 
 
 

Chairman …………….………………. 
 

Dated …………………………………. 

Agenda item 3
Page 8



CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

DRAFT 
 

STATEMENT OF POLICY ABOUT RELEVANT CONVICTIONS 
 

POLICY AIM 
 
To promote and maintain the highest professional standard of 
hackney carriages and private hire drivers by the continuous 
monitoring of services and to ensure that each driver is a fit 
and proper person to hold a hackney carriage or a private hire 
driver licence. 

 
1. Licences for drivers of hackney carriages and private hire vehicles may 

only be granted where the Council is satisfied that the applicant is a fit and 
proper person to hold such a licence. 
 

2. The policy is intended to give guidance to applicants where he or she has 
previous convictions and or cautions. 

 
3. The Council will endeavour to ensure:- 

(a) That a person is a fit and proper person 
(b) That a person does not pose a threat to the public 
(c) That the public are safeguarded from dishonest persons 

 
4. When submitting an application for a licence to drive a hackney 

carriage/private hire vehicle, applicants are required to declare all previous 
convictions they may have. Applicants are also required to declare all 
formal cautions and all endorsable fixed penalties together with details of 
all criminal matters of which they are currently subject of criminal 
investigation or prosecution.   
 

5. Existing holders of driver licences are required to notify th
[...]
sidering evidence of an applicant’s good character and fitness to 

hold a driver’s licence, where previous convictions or other information 
relating to criminal matters are disclosed, the Council will consider the 
nature of the offence, when it was committed, the date of conviction, the 
applicant’s age when the offence was committed and any other factors 
which might be relevant. 

 
12. The Council is also entitled to use other records and information that may 

be available to it in determining applicants or an entitlement to continue 
holding a licence.  This may include information held by the Council or 
other Councils, and information disclosed by the Police under the Home 
Office scheme for reporting notifiable offences. 

 
13. Any applicant refused a driver’s licence on the grounds that the Council is 

not satisfied that he or she is a fit and proper person to hold such a licence 
has a right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of the notice 
of refusal. 

 
14. The Council has adopted the following guidelines relating to the relevance 

of convictions to which it refers in determining applications for drivers’ 
licences. 

 
15. The guidelines will also be taken into account by the Council when dealing 

with applications for the renewal of existing driver’s licences and when 
considering whether to suspend or revoke an existing driver’s licence. 

 
 
 
 

Agenda item 7
Page 10



 
 

GENERAL POLICY GUIDELINES 
 

      1.       Each case will be decided on its own merits. 
 

2. The Council has a duty to ensure, so far as possible, that drivers 
are fit and proper persons to hold licences.   

 
3. A person with a conviction for a serious crime need not be 

automatically barred from obtaining a licence but would normally be 
expected to (a) remain free of conviction for an appropriate period 
and (b) show adequate evidence that he or she is a fit and proper 
person to hold a licence.   Simply remaining free of conviction will 
not g
[...]
warning may be 
appropriate.  However, a number of convictions for drunkenness 
could indicate a medical problem necessitating critical examination 
and refusal of a licence.   In addition, applicants will normally be 
required to show a period of at least 5 years has elapsed after 
completion of detoxification treatment if he or she was an alcoholic. 

 
 
Offences under the Town Police Clauses Acts and Part II of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and Hackney Carriage 
Byelaws. 
 
One of the main purposes of the licensing regime set out in the Town Police 
Clauses Acts and Part II of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1976 (‘the Acts’) and Hackney Carriage Byelaws is to ensure the 
protection of the public.  For this reason a serious view is taken of convictions 
for offences under the Acts (including illegally plying for hire) when deciding 
whether an applicant is to be treated as a fit and proper person to hold a 
licence. 
 
In particular an applicant will normally be refused a licence if he or she has 
been convicted of an offence under the Acts at any time during the 2 years 
preceding the application or has more than one conviction within the last 5 
years preceding the date of the application. 
 
Spent convictions 
 
The Council will only consider spent convictions if it appears to be relevant for 
deciding whether the applicant is a fit and proper person to hold a licence. 
 
Cautions and Endorsable Fixed Penalties 
 
For the purpose of these guidelines, formal cautions and endorsable fixed 
penalties shall be treated as though they were convictions. 
 

Agenda item 7
Page 14



Agenda item 9
Page 15 By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda item 9
Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda item 9
Page 19 By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda item 9
Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda item 10
Page 37 By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda item 10
Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda item 10
Page 41 By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda item 10
Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
 
Meeting: Regulation Committee 
Date: 13 April 2011 
Subject: Adoption of the Central Bedfordshire Council Street 

Trading Policy 
Report of: Jane Moakes, Assistant Director Community Safety, Public 

Protection, Waste and Leisure 
 

Summary: Adoption of a policy to assist in the regulation of Street Trading. 
 
 
Contact Officer: Jo Borthwick (Service Manager) Patricia Davies (Licensing Co-

Ordinator) 
Public/Exempt: Public 
Wards Affected: ALL 
Function of: Regulation Committee 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
That the Regulation Committee resolve to adopt the Central Bedfordshire Council 
Street Trading Policy  
 
 
 
Introduction 
 
1. Adoption of Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 

1982 to enable the Council to control the numbers and quality of street traders in 
the area was approved by Full Council on 24 February 2011.  
 

2. The Council published a notice of the resolution to adopt the provisions of 
Schedule 4 in the Bedfordshire Times and Citizen on 3 March 2011, and again 
on 10 March 2011 as required by legislation.  
 

Adoption of the Street Trading Policy 
 

3. A working group of members and officers was set up to look at the detail of the 
policy. This group met on 10 January 2011 and again on 9 February 2011. 
 

4. Following these meetings additional exemptions were added to the policy, the 
application form was amended and agreed, and the fees were revisited and 
revised to a level acceptable to the working group. 
 

5. Although there is no legal requi
[...]

Page 50



3 

 
Appendices: Central Bedfordshire Council Street Trading Policy v3 10/03/2011. 

Agenda item 12
Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 

  
 

 
 

CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 
 

STREET TRADING POLICY 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
V.3 10/03/2011 

Agenda item 12
Page 53



 

2 

 
 
 

 
 

Preface 
 

Central Bedfordshire Council [The Council] resolved to adopt Schedule 4 to the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 with regard to Street Trading on 
24th February 2011.  
 
Central Bedfordshire Council has not imposed any restriction on the number of 
licences/consents to be issued. The standard conditions adopted by Central 
Bedfordshire Council are attached as Appendix A to this policy   
 
The Council consulted on this policy between 18th October 2010] and 9th January 
2011 and it was approved by {the Regulation Committee on 13th April 2011}. 
 
Consultation was conducted with existing / future potential holders of street trading 
licences/consents within Central Bedfordshire, the statutory responsible authorities 
as named under the Licensing Act 2003, Central Bedfordshire Council Highways and 
with members.  
 
In developing this policy, the legal requirements of the 1982 Act and duties under the 
following provisions were taken into account; 

 
(a) The Provision of Services Regulations 2009 to ensure requirements are; 

(i) non-discriminatory 
(ii) justified by an overriding reason relating to public interest 
(iii) proportionate to that public interest objective 
(iv) clear and unambiguous 
(v) objective 
(vi) made public in advance, and 
(vii) transparent and accessible 

 
 
Adoption of Schedule 4 also allows the council to set terms, conditions and fees for 
the grant or renewal of such licences/consents, and set the number of licences that 
may be issued in the area, including nil.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda item 12
Page 54



 

3 

CONTENTS 
 
Section        P
[...]
 Sex 

Establishments 
Report of: Jane Moakes, Assistant Director Public Protection 
Summary: Adoption of the relevant provisions of the Local Government 

(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, for the licensing of Sex 
Establishments has been passed by the Council on 25 November 2010. 
This policy is adopted to provide guidance and support  to the provisions 

 
 
Contact Officer: David McBain (Licensing Enforcement Officer) 
Public/Exempt: Public 
Wards Affected: ALL 
Function of: Regulation Committee 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
That the Regulation Committee adopts the policy so as to provide guidance and 
support to the relevant provisions enabling the regulation of Sex Establishments 
 
 
Introduction 
 
1. Adoption of Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 

1982 and Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009, enables the Council to 
control the licensing of sex establishments. 
 
Note: There is no option to adopt Section 27 and not Schedule 3, as section 27 
only amends this schedule. The Council agreed adoption of Schedule 3 on 25 
November 2010.  
 

2. The legislation empowers local authorities to licence “sex establishments” which 
means a sex cinema or sex shop. However, following the introduction of the 
amendment under the Policing and Crime Act, this now includes a “Sexual 
Entertainment Venue”. This new category covers venues that provide ‘relevant 
entertainment’. Relevant entertainment is defined as “any live performance or 
display of nudity which is of such a nature that, it must be reasonably assumed 
to be provided solely or principally for the purpose of sexually stimulating any 
member of the audience”. 
 

3. Under the legislation, local authorities are allowed to set a limit on the number of 
such establishments that they consider are appropriate for a particular locality. 
 

Agenda item 13
Page 67



4. Premises which previously provided these facilities as “Regulated 
entertainment” under the Licensing Act 2003 lice
[...]
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda item 13
Page 71



 2 

 
 
 

Preface 
 

Central Bedfordshire Council has adopted schedule 3 to the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended by section 27 
of the Policing and Crime Act 2009) with regard to Sex Cinemas and Sex 
Shops and for Sex Establishments. These now all need to be licensed within 
Central Bedfordshire Council’s area  
 
Central Bedfordshire Council has not imposed any restriction on the number 
of licences to be issued. The standard conditions adopted by Central 
Bedfordshire Council are attached as an appendix to this policy   
 
The council consulted on this policy between 18th October 2010 and 9th 
January 2011 and it was approved by the regulation Committee on 13th April 
2011 
 
Consultation was conducted with local residents, existing / future potential 
holders of sex establishment licences within Central Bedfordshire, the 
statutory responsible authorities as named under the Licensing Act 2003 and 
with holders of premises licences under the Licensing Act 2003 in the vicinity 
of any existing or potential licensed sex establishments known to the 
Licensing Authority  
 
In developing this policy, the legal requirements of the 1982 Act and duties 
under the following provisions were taken into account; 
 

(a) section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to take all reasonable 
steps to reduce crime and disorder within Central Bedfordshire 
 

(b) The Regulators’ compliance code (set out under the Legislative and 
Regulatory Reform Act 2006) not to impede economic progress by the 
regulations we set out and to particularly consider the impact of 
regulations on small businesses; and 
 

(c) The provision of Services Regulations 2009 to ensure requirements 
are; 

(i) non-discriminatory 
(ii) justified by an overriding reason relating to public interest 
(iii) proportionate to that public interest objective 
(iv) clear and unambiguous 
(v) objective 
(vi) made public 
[...]
le to the council when decisions are made about 
licence applications and explains what action can be taken if complaints are 
received  
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda item 13
Page 75



 6 

 
 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 Central Bedfordshire Council has resolved to apply Schedule 3 of the 

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. Anyone 
operating, or who wants to operate, a ‘sex establishment’ within the 
council area must have obtained or must apply to obtain a licence from 
the council. This resolution was affirmed by the council on 24th February 
2011, together with the amendment of s27 of that Act by the Policing and 
Crime Act 2009. This extends the Act to include ‘Sexual Entertainment  
Venues' 

 
1.2  This Statement of Licensing Policy for Sex Establishments sets out the 

council’s requirements for premises to be licensed as ‘sex 
establishments’ within the meaning of the Act (as amended) 
 

1.3 The advice and guidance contained in the appendices attached to this 
Statement of Licensing Policy is intended only to assist readers in 
consulting the Policy and should not be interpreted as legal advice or as 
constituent of Central Bedfordshire Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy 
 

1.4 Readers are strongly advised to seek their own legal advice if they are          
unsure of the requirements of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 or schedules issued under the Act 

 
2     Definition of ‘sex establishment’      
 
2.1 A ‘sex establishment’ is defined under the Act as a ‘sex shop’, a ‘sex     
       cinema’ or a ‘Sexual Entertainment Venue’. Full definitions can be found 
       in Appendix A to this Policy.   
 
2.2 It includes any premise, vehicle, vessel or stall used as a sex 
       establishment but does not apply to the sale, supply or demonstration of   
       articles which are manufactured for use primarily for the purposes of birth  
       control or primarily relate to birth control 
 
3 Location of Licen
[...]
vehicle, 

vessel or stall in respect of which the application is made. 
4. Nil may be an appropriate number for the purposes of paragraph (3)(c) 

above.      
 

Agenda item 13
Page 101



 32 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Left intentionally Blank 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda item 13
Page 102


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Statement of Policy about relevant convictions
	9 Application for a Private Hire Vehicle Licence
	item 9 appendix

	10 Application for a Private Hire (Special events) vehicle (Stretched Limosine)
	item 10 appendix

	12 Adoption of Central Bedfordshire Street Trading Policy
	Item 12 docu Street Trading Policy (2)

	13 Adoption of statement of licensing policy for sex establishments
	Item 13 docu Sex Establishment Policy V1 (2)




Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

At a meeting of the REGULATION COMMITTEE held in Council Chamber, Priory 
House, Monks Walk, Shefford on Wednesday, 13 April 2011 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr L Birt (Chairman) 

 
 

Cllrs D Bowater 
K Janes 
H J Lockey 
 

Cllrs Ms J Nunn 
A A J Rogers 
P F Vickers 
 

 

Apologies for Absence: Cllrs I Dalgarno 
M Gibson 
R W Johnstone 
G Summerfield 
 

 
 

 
Officers in Attendance: Miss H Bell Democratic Services Officer 
 Mrs J Borthwick Service Manager, Public Manager 
 Mrs M James Licensing and Enforcement Officer 
 Mr M Woolsey Managing Solicitor 

 
REG/09/51   Chairman's Announcements and communications  

 
The Committee held a one minute silence as a mark of respect for Councillor T 
Green, Vice Chairman of the Committee who had suddenly and recently 
passed away. 
 

 
REG/09/52   Minutes  

 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2011 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
 
 

 
REG/09/53   Member's Interests  

 
(a) Personal Interests:- 

 
 Member Item Nature of 

Interest 
Present or 
Absent 
during 
discussion 
 



REG -  13.04.11 
Page 2  

 

 

 Cllr D Bowater 12 & 13 Family member 
involved with 
Council policies at 
the Local Better 
Regulation Office 

Present 

     
(b) Personal and Prejudicial Interests:- 

                                                    
None 
                                                 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REG/09/54   Petitions  
 
The Chairman announced that no petitions had been referred to this meeting. 
 
 

 
REG/09/55   Public Participation  

 
No applications had been received in accordance with the Scheme of Public 
Participation set out in Paragraph 1 of the Scheme of Public Participation set 
out in Annex 1 to Part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

 
REG/09/56   Statement of Policy about relevant convictions  

 
The Committee noted the Statement of Policy about relevant convictions as 
attached to the agenda. 
 

 
REG/09/57   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee resolved to exclude the press and public from the remainder of 
the meeting under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972  on the 
grounds that the consideration of the items of business would involve the 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A the Act. 
 

 
REG/09/58   Application for a Private Hire Vehicle Licence  

 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Licensing and 
Enforcement Officer concerning an application for a private hire vehicle licence 
in respect of Mr S Ahmed of D & R Taxis in view of the age of the vehicle. 
 



REG -  13.04.11 
Page 3  

 

 

A copy of the application form and supporting documents were attached as an 
appendix for Members’ information. 
 
The applicant attended the meeting and made representations in support of the 
application.  The Committee were invited to view the vehicle, which was 
located in the car park. 
 
In accordance with the procedures for hearings held in private, the applicant, 
Team Leader Public Protection and Licensing Officers were asked to withdraw 
whilst the Committee made their decision.  The Committee’s deliberation and 
visual inspection of the vehicle along with the service history and its 
appearance aided the decision process.  Following which all who had 
withdrawn were recalled to hear the decision. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the application for a Private Hire Vehicle Licence for D& R Taxis be 
refused in this case under Section 48 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions )Act 1976, as the Committee does not consider 
the vehicle to be of an acceptable standard due to defects on the number 
plate, chip indentations on the bonnet and a chip on the grill. 
 
The Applicant would be informed in writing of his right to appeal against 
the decision to the Magistrates’ Court and that the appeal must be made 
in 21 days of written notification of this decision. 
 

 
REG/09/59   Application for a Private Hire (Special events) vehicle (Stretched Limosine)  

 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Licensing and 
Enforcement Officer concerning and application for a Private Hire Special 
Events) vehicle licence for Ms B J W of C B Limos in view of the age of the 
vehicle. 
 
A copy of the application form and supporting documents were attached as an 
appendix for Members’ information. 
 
The applicant attended the meeting and made representations in support of the 
application.  The Committee were invited to view the vehicle, which was 
located in the car park. 
 
In accordance with the procedures for hearings held in private, the applicant, 
Team leader Public Protection and Licensing Officers were asked to withdraw 
whilst the Committee made their decision.  The Committee’s deliberation and 
visual inspection of the vehicle along with the service history and its 
appearance aided the decision process.  Following which all who had 
withdrawn were recalled to hear the decision. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the application for a Private Hire (Special Events)Vehicle licence to 
Ms B J W of CB Limos be granted subject to (1) the Applicant being 



REG -  13.04.11 
Page 4  

 

 

reminded of the responsibilities to comply with the conditions of the 
Licence and that the Council has the powers under the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976  to revoke the licence at any time (2) 
that the application be granted subject to (1) above and receipt of a UK 
individual Vehicle Approval (IVA) Certificate or A European Whole Vehicle 
Approval Certificate and Limousine Declaration of Condition of Use. 
 

 
REG/09/60   RE-ADMITTANCE OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Press and Public be re-admitted to the remainder of the meeting. 
 

 
REG/09/61   Adoption of Central Bedfordshire Street Trading Policy  

 
The Committee received and considered the report which sought adoption of 
the Central Bedfordshire Council Street Trading policy.  The Committee were 
advised that adoption of schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 would enable the Council to control the numbers and 
quality of street traders in the area.  The Provisions of Schedule 4 of the Policy 
had been adopted by Full Council on 24 February 2011. 
 
The Council had published a notice of the resolution to adopt the provisions of 
Schedule 4 in the Bedfordshire Times and Citizen newspaper on 3 March 2011 
and again on 10 March 2011 as required by legislation. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Central Bedfordshire Council Street Trading policy be adopted 
subject to the inclusion of the relevant Parish Councils’ in Paragraph 5.5 
and deletion of the word ‘rise’ and addition of the word ‘change’ in 
Paragraph 7.3 of the Policy 
 

 
REG/09/62   Adoption of statement of licensing policy for sex establishments  

 
The Committee received and considered a report seeking adoption of the 
Statement of Licensing Policy for sex Establishments. 
 
The Committee were advised that adoption of Schedule 3 of the local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions)Act 1982 and Section 27 of the Policing 
and Crime Act 2009 would enable the Council to control the licensing of sex 
establishments. 
 
A consultation period for the policy on sex Establishments ran between 18 
October 2010 and 9 January 2011. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Statement of Licensing Policy for Sex Establishments be adopted 



REG -  13.04.11 
Page 5  

 

 

 
 

 
(Note: The meeting commenced at 9.30 a.m. and concluded at 10.37 a.m..) 
 
 

Chairman …………….………………. 
 

Dated …………………………………. 
 


